

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAY LAMAR JOHNSTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC17-1678
L.T. No. 97-CF-013379
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TIMOTHY A. FREELAND
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0539181
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
timothy.freeland@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 12/14/2017 10:18:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 ISSUE I..... 3

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT NO
 CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)
 VIOLATION OCCURRED AS JURY INSTRUCTIONS
 GIVEN IN JOHNSTON’S CASE WERE A CORRECT
 STATEMENT OF THE LAW..... 3

 ISSUE II..... 5

 THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED JOHNSTON’S
 CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE WAS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH
 AMENDMENTS AND HURST V. FLORIDA, 136 S. CT.
 616 (2016)..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) 8

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 8

Cozzie v. State,
225 So. 3d 717 (Fla. 2017) 9

Davis v. Singletary,
119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) 4

Davis v. State,
207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016) 2, 9

Dufour v. State,
905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) 4

Hall v. State,
212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017) 4, 9

Hurst v. Florida,
136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) 5, 6

Hurst v. State,
202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016),
cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2161 (2017) 1, 2, 6

In re Bohannon,
222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016) 9

Johnston v. State,
63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011) 1

Johnston v. State,
841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002) 1, 7

Jones v. State,
212 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 2017) 5, 9

King v. State,
211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017) 9

Middleton v. State,
220 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 2017) 9

<u>Morris v. State,</u> 219 So. 3d 33 (Fla. 2017)	9
<u>Mosley v. State,</u> 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	2, 6
<u>Oliver v. State,</u> 214 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 2017)	9
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	3
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6, 8
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	4
<u>Sawyer v. Smith,</u> 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	4
<u>State v. Belton,</u> 149 Ohio St.3d 165, 74 N.E.3d 319 (2016-Ohio-1581)	9
<u>Truehill v. State,</u> 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017)	9
<u>Tundidor v. State,</u> 221 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2017)	9
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	3
 Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	1
